
By receiving this Agenda Pack electronically you have 
saved the Authority approx. £** in printing costs

AGENDA
Committee CORPORATE PARENTING ADVISORY COMMITTEE

Date and Time 
of Meeting

TUESDAY, 26 JANUARY 2016, 2.00 PM

Venue COMMITTEE ROOM 3, COUNTY HALL

Membership Councillor Lent (Chair)
Councillors Kirsty Davies-Warner, De'Ath, Evans, Goddard, Merry, 
Sanders and White

1  Apologies for Absence  

To receive apologies for absence.

2  Declarations of Interest  

To be made at the start of the agenda item in question, in accordance with the 
Members’ Code of Conduct.

3  Minutes  (Pages 1 - 6)

To approve as a correct record the minutes of the 17 November 2016

4  Young Persons Gateway Project  (Pages 7 - 8)

A presentation will be made providing an overview of Young Persons Gateway 
project.

5  Education Report/Item - Visual School Tracker  

Trevor Covey and Gilliam James, Achievement Leader, Closing the Gap will 
provide a presentation about the Cardiff Visual Tracker; a central tracking system 
that tracks Looked After Children’s progress whatever school they are in, and 
answer Members questions.

6  NYAS Advocacy and Independent Visiting Service Annual Report 2015  
(Pages 9 - 30)

Elly Jones, National Youth Advocacy Service will be in attendance to present the 
report and answer Members questions. 



7  Corporate Parenting Strategy  (Pages 31 - 60)

Tony Young, Director Social Services, and Irfan Alam, Assistant Director 
Children’s Services will be in attendance to present the report and answer 
Members questions.

8  Member Visits  

The appendices to this report are confidential and not for publication by 
virtue of paragraph 12 of Part(s) 4 and 5 of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act.

Tony Young, Director Social Services will be in attendance to present the report 
and answer Members questions.

9  Forward Plan/Work Programme 2015/2016  (Pages 61 - 64)

EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  

10  Regulation 32 Report  (Pages 65 - 94)

The item, report and appendices are confidential and not for publication by 
virtue of paragraph 12 of Part(s) 4 and 5 of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act.

11  Date of next meeting - 1 March 2016 @ 2.00 pm  

Marie Rosenthal
Director Governance and Legal Services

Date:  Wednesday, 20 January 2016
Contact:  Mandy Farnham, 02920 872618, Mandy.Farnham@cardiff.gov.uk

This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg



CORPORATE PARENTING ADVISORY COMMITTEE

17 NOVEMBER 2015

Present: County Councillor White (Chairperson)
County Councillors Kirsty Davies-Warner, De'Ath, Merry 

48 :   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies were received from Councillor Lent, Evans and Sanders.

(In the absence of the Chair and Deputy Chair it was agreed that Councillor White 
would Chair this meeting)

49 :   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations were received.

The Chairperson welcomed Councillor Kirsty Davies-Warner to the Committee.

50 :   MINUTES 

The minutes of the 22 September 2015 were agreed as a correct record and signed 
by the Chairperson.

51 :   CONNECT CROSSLANDS CHILDREN'S HOME MODEL OF CARE 

The Chair welcomed Tony Young, Director Social Services, Siobhan Teague, 
together with Janice Moreland, Angharad Rees and Nadine Hunter from Crosslands 
Children’s Home in Cardiff.  

Members were provided with a presentation explaining Connect, the home’s model of 
care.  The Committee were informed that solid foundations were key in developing 
the Connect Model of Care. The staff are very experienced and are engaged in a 
constant programme of training and consolidation in practice, together with the 
support from the  PROACT-SCIPr-UK Instructor on a regular basis.

Members were advised that Crosslands’ positive reputation is generated mainly by 
the experience that young people and their associated professionals have while the 
young person is living at the home.  Staff endeavor to ensure young people 
experience care that is secure, stable, and safe.  

Members were provided with examples of goodbye albums that are done for all their 
young people focusing on their positive experiences and memories, it being 
something that they can keep forever.  

The Chairperson thanked the officers for their presentation and having visited 
Crosslands herself thought a visit there was a very pleasant and worthwhile 
experience.
52 :   REGULATION 32 REPORT - CONFIDENTIAL ITEM 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



This item was not for publication by virtue of Paragraph 12 of Part 4 of Schedule 12a 
of the Local Government Act 1972 as amended and pursuant to paragraph 21 of Part 
5 of Schedule 12A.  It was RESOLVED that the public would be excluded for 
consideration of this item.

Debbie Martin-Jones, Operational Manager Looked After Children was in attendance 
to present this item.

RESOLVED:  To note the information contained in the Regulation 32 reports.

53 :   NATIONAL ADOPTION SERVICE ANNUAL REPORT 2014-2015 

The Chairperson welcomed Suzanne Griffiths, Director of Operations, National 
Adoption Service to the Committee.

Members were provided with a presentation which gave an outline of the following:

 the reasoning behind the establishment of the National Adoption Service;
 the framework for organising and delivering adoption services across Wales, 

focusing on National, Regional and Local involvement;
 the aims and objectives;
 the first year’s achievements and performance improvements; and
 targets and priorities for 2015/2016.

The Committee viewed a video made by adopted young people expressing their 
views;

1. they want support to understand their emotions;
2. people do not understand adoptions;
3. they are bullied because they are adopted;
4. they want to know about their past and adoption; and 
5. more support around Birth Family Contact.

The Committee were advised that adopters also have a number of concerns, for 
example, obtaining therapy for the child, for example access to CAMHS, getting 
support in school, in both primary and secondary schools and contact with Birth 
Parents.

Tony Young, Director Social Services provided the Committee with some updated 
information in relation to the Vale, Valleys and Cardiff Regional Adoption 
Collaborative.  It has been operational since June 2015, there have been some 
difficulties in transferring staff however it is an improving picture.  Recruitment of 
prospective adopters has been prioritised.  In 2014/2015, 74 adopters were approved 
and 112 children were placed.  

The Chairperson invited questions and comments from Members.

Members requested information in relation to the number of adoptions which have 
broken down and whether this is because children are being placed more quickly.  
Members were advised that there is a figure of 3% breakdowns in Wales, and whilst 
the number of breakdowns is increasing, the percentage is decreasing.  The 

Page 2



significant issue with maintaining the level is having the support services available; 
that is something the Looked After Children and Adoption Service share.

The Committee were advised that strategic level discussions are taking place in 
relation to the use of pupil deprivation grants for adopted children.  

The Chairperson thanked Suzanne Griffiths for her attendance at the meeting, her 
presentation and answering questions from Members.

54 :   EDUCATION MATTERS - LOOKED AFTER CHILDREN'S PERFORMANCE 
IN CARDIFF SCHOOL 2014 - 2015 

The Chairperson welcomed Gillian James – Achievement Leader, Closing the Gaps 
Education to the meeting.

The Committee were provided with information on the report of looked after children’s 
performance in Cardiff Schools 2014-2015.

The report provided an initial analysis of educational outcomes for the academic year 
2014-2015 of Cardiff Looked After Children (LAC) in Cardiff Schools and identified 
the main strengths and shortcomings in performance.  

The comparative performance of LAC was addressed and the following information 
noted:

 Fou
[...]
mplaints received and 
resolved during the quarter.

The Chairperson invited questions and comments from Members:

Members were advised that the complaint in relation to a young persons concern that 
she had not seen her allocated social worker was an isolated incident, in that both 
the Social Worker and Team Manager were on sick leave at the same time, once the 
case load has been transferred contact was made with the young person and the 
issue was resolved.  The Committee were informed that procedures had been put in 
place to ensure that it does not happen again.  

Members queried whether there is a time limit on action being taken if staff are on 
sick leave.  Officers confirmed that the Team Manager will have systems in place to 
monitor the situation.

Members were advised that dealing with potential complaints by way of Early 
Resolution was not meant to trivialise the complaint(s) raised, however, some are 
borne out of frustration.  However a record is kept of potential complaints and the 
outcome.  

RESOLVED:  To endorse the content of the report.

56 :   Q2 PERFORMANCE SUMMARY REPORT 

The Chairperson welcomed Kim Brown, Service Manager, Policy and Performance to 
the meeting who presented the report, the purpose of which was to enable the 
Committee to understand the factors that impact on outcomes for children in need 
and looked after children and also to enable them to consider opportunities for 
improving those outcomes.  

The Committee were informed that there had been a reduction in the number of 
children placed in independent residential placements which equated to a  reduction 
in costs.

There has been a significant improvement in the completion of pathway plans, due in 
part to the proactive approach taken by Children’s Services in establishing additional 
personal advisor posts.  

Page 4



Members were advised that the Single Gateway for accommodation for vulnerable 
young adults is ready for implementation in Quarter 3.  

The Chairperson invited questions and comments from the Committee.

Members queried the reduction in the 2014/15 figures of those young people entitled 
to leaving care services who had a pathway plan from those provided for 2013/14 
and whether or not there was a target figure.  Officers advised that targets were 
being missed, however some of the concerns as to whether Social Workers or 
Personal Advisors were responsible for completing the pathway plans have been 
addressed by the implementation of electronic systems.  There has been an increase 
in the number of 16/17 year becoming care leavers in light of the Southwark 
Judgement.  Members were also advised that the figures can be slightly artificial; if 
the young person becomes a care leaver 3 months after their 16th birthday they have 
already passed the target for the pathway plan.  

The Committee questioned the figures provided regarding the health assessment for 
looked after children, whilst these figures had remained stable there had been a 
reduction in the number of looked after children registered with a GP within 10 days 
of the start of a new placement.  Officers advised that the reduction is due to 
recording issues and that the information is under recorded.

RESOLVED:  To note the content of the report.

57 :   DRAFT WORK PROGRAMME/FORWARD PLAN 2015 - 2016 

Members were keen to be provided with a presentation on the Young Persons 
Gateway.

Whilst not on the Work Programme the Committee were advised that the Bright 
Sparks Ceremony is to take place at County Hall - Committee Rooms 1, 2 and 3 at 
5.00 pm on Friday 11 December 2015 and that the Committee were invited to attend.

RESOLVED:  To note the suggested work programme

58 :   DISCUSSION ITEM - FEEDBACK ON WORKSHOP FROM 22 SEPTEMBER 
2015 

This item was deferred until the next meeting of the Corporate Parenting Advisory 
Committee in January 2016.

59 :   CORPORATE PARENTING STRATEGY - VERBAL UPDATE 

The Committee received a verbal update on the report.  Officers advised that whilst a 
draft had been prepared the report was not yet ready to be considered by this 
Committee or the Children and Young People Scrutiny Committee.

60 :   MEMBER AND DIRECTOR VISITS TO FRONT- LINE TEAMS 

This item was deferred until the next meeting of the Corporate Parenting Advisory 
Committee in January 2016.

Page 5



61 :   DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

The date of the next  meeting of the Corporate Parenting Advisory Committee is on 
Tuesday 19 January 2015 @ 2.00 pm.

Page 6



CITY AND COUNTY OF CARDIFF 
DINAS A SIR CAERDYDD

CORPORATE PARENTING ADVISORY COMMITTEE
 26 January 2016

The Young Person’s Gateway

Reasons for the Report 

1. To provide an overview of the joint working with Homelessness and Children’s 

Services to provide a single pathway for young persons aged 16 – 21 who are 

homeless or facing homelessness. 

The Young Person’s Gateway

2. On 6th October 2015 a young person’s gateway was launched to provide a 

service for young persons who are homeless or facing homelessness.  The 

gateway is managed jointly with Housing Options Service, Children’s Services 

in conjunction with Llamau.  The young person’s gateway offers housing 

solutions for all young persons aged from 16 – 21 years. The service is offered 

to clients who are under a duty of Children’s Services or homelessness 

legislation or those who are in need of supported accommodation within a 

young person project.   The aim of the gateway is to provide the best housing 

solutions to young persons with the same pathway based on the young persons 

need irrespective of legal duties.

3. Once a young person is placed in suitable supported accommodation they will 

have a move on plan to develop their necessary skills with an aim to move them  

into settled accommodation. This will include moving into projects with lower 

support provision as their need decreases.  The aim is that the young person 

will eventually when ready move into settled acco
[...]
eople up to the age of 19 where it 
is deemed to be in their best interests.  The process is young person led 
whereby they have to agree to the service at the outset and children and 
young people go through a matching process to ensure compatibility 
with a volunteer. Independent Visitors meet with young people on 
monthly basis and undertake activities for the purpose of relationship 
building  

Funding Partners

A Service Level Agreement exists between NYAS and Cardiff Children’s 
Services in relation to this Project 

Page 13



R e p o r t  c o m p i l e d  b y  P r o j e c t  L e a d e r ,  C a r d i f f  A d v o c a c y  T e a m  
3 6  D o g

Page 6

1. Introduction
NYAS were successful in being awarded the contract to provide advocacy 
and independent visitor services in 2015, the service commenced in the 
month of August 2015.  The existing team of staff employed by the previous 
provider Tros Gynnal Plant transferred over to NYAS which ensured 
continuity of the service for children and young people in Cardiff.  This 
report will focus on promotion and development of the service, emerging 
themes/ issues and corresponding recommendations made to Children’s 
Services, Participation and consultation work, feedback from children and 
young people and delivery of the independent visiting service.  The report 
will conclude with a summary of the services priorities for the next year. 

2. Promotion, development and training

As a new provider of the advocacy and independent visiting service in 
Cardiff NYAS made it a priority at the outset of the contract to promote, 
raise awareness and develop the service, a publicity plan was devised to 
ensure widespread and targeted promotion was achieved. Promotional 
methods included:

 Updated information on all relevant portals such as the Sprout, Meic 
Helpline.  Widespread dissemination of publicity materials both 
electronically and through direct mail outs to Children’s Services and 
all other relevant organisati
[...]
l about D’s communication needs 
prior to visiting D, 

 Met with D and used microphone to aid Ds hearing and used worksheets to 
gather Ds views, wishes and feelings when verbal communication proved 
difficult due to Ds speech difficulties.

 Views, wishes and feelings were gathered into a report for the pending LAC 
Review which the advocate forwarded to the social worker with the young 
person’s agreement.

 Review was cancelled, advocate therefore fed back D’s views wishes and 
feelings around placement to their social worker making social worker aware 
of Ds concerns and the need for plans around placement to be clarified with D 
The advocate visited D again because of time lapse to ensure D had the 
opportunity to provide any new input for their rescheduled LAC Review.

Outcomes

 Through the advocacy process D was able to explain to his advocate that they 
wanted to move from a residential placement as they were not happy there, 
but also that they were very worried that a move to foster placement would 
mean that he would never return home.  The social worker was able to 
explain to D that this was not the case and the plan was still for D to return 
home when improvements had been made.

 D gained a better understanding of their rights within the looked after system
 D‘s views wishes and feelings formally fed into LAC Review process.
 Parents gained a better understanding of advocacy and its importance for 

their child. 

Page 29



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 1 of 3

CITY OF CARDIFF COUNCIL 
CYNGOR DINAS CAERDYDD

CORPORATE PARENTING ADVISORY COMMITTEE

26 JANUARY 2016

REPORT OF DIRECTOR OF SOCIAL SERVICES

 
CORPORATE PARENTING STRATEGY

Reason for this Report

1. To set out the Council’s proposed Corporate Parenting Strategy and 
seek the Committee’s approval prior to submission to Cabinet

Background

2. When a child comes into care, the council becomes the Corporate 
Parent. Put simply, the term ‘Corporate Parent’ means the collecti
[...]
 for looked 
after children

Amber

8 Increase the number of kinship 
arrangements (from 21 kinship 
carers at 30.06.15)

OM Strategy, 
Commissioning and 
Resources / 
Education 
Achievement Leader.

August 2016 To ensure that there possible, 
children are placed with 
members of their family who 
have been assessed and 
approved by the local authority

Amber

P
age 59



4

Action 
No. Action Responsible Implementation 

due date Progress update Outcome
RAG 

Status

9 Increase number of discharge 
applications to reduce number of 
PWP arrangements from 52 at 
30.06.15 to 32 at 31.07.16

OM Looked After 
Children / OM Child 
Protection / Children 
in Need.

August 2016 To ensure that children do not 
remain subject to unnecessary 
Orders

AMBER

P
age 60



CITY OF CARDIFF COUNCIL
CYNGOR DINAS CAERDYDD

CORPORATE PARENTING ADVISORY COMMITTEE 
26 January 2016

Report of Director of Social Services 

Member and Director Visits to Front- line Teams 

Reason for this Report

1. To enable the Corporate Parenting Advisory Committee (CPAC) to 
receive and consider the reports of visit to front-line Children's Services 
Teams and services.

Background

2. The CPAC agreed the need to facilitate visits by Committee Members to 
services and front line teams as an ongoing part of the Committee's 
Annual Programme of work.  In addition to enabling the Council to 
comply with Recommendation 41 of the Victoria Climbie Report, these 
visits provide first hand insight into the operation of social work with 
children in statutory settings, enhance transparency and accountability 
and promote effective engagement with the workforce.

3. The following report is a simple summary of the visits undertaken since 
April 2015 and sets out any thematic messages where these are evident. 

4. The report does not purport to cover every issue and it may be that 
individual authors may wish to draw Committee's attention to issues not 
highlighted in this covering report. 

5. Whilst this covering
[...]
ded to foster carers
- Greater sense of 'can do' in fostering service
- Very high standard of practice and care at Crosslands
- Good educational psychology support to Crosslands
- Positive view of mobilisation
- Improved recruitment from agency staff and other L.A.s

9. Issues of Concern - these tended to be grouped around particular staff 
groups, not unlike the positive comments above. The Children in Need 
Service in particular evidenced some concerns about morale and 
pressures. Concerning issues included
- Worries about capacity in the Children in Need Teams
- Worries about caseloads 'creeping up'
- Increasing complexity of cases
- Imbalances in some teams in terms of having higher proportions of   
  newly qualified social workers
- Increasing 'no recourse to public funds' cases
- Pressures around domestic violence
- The need to improve engagement at transitions
- Views expressed about the removal of the market supplement
- Concerns about mobile working and implications for team work
- Delayed allocation of school places in relation to Crosslands and out of 

Page 62



  county returnees
- Reported negative attitudes of some schools and teachers
- Level and accessibility of support from Child and Adolescent Mental 

              Health Services
- Some issues about practical support for Looked After Children e.g. in 

             obtaining passports and opening bank accounts

Reasons for Recommendations

10. To enable the Corporate Parenting Advisory Committee to receive the 
reports of front-line visits.

Legal implications 

11. There are no legal implications arising from this report.

Financial Implications 

12. There are no direct financial implications arising from the report.  

RECOMMENDATION

The Corporate Parenting Advisory Committee is recommended to accept the 
reports of visits to front line teams

TONY YOUNG
Director of Social Services
16 November 2015 

Appendix 1 – Member Visit  reports.
This Appendix attached to this report is confidential 
[...]
EE
 26 January 2016

Forward Plan 2015/16

Reason for this Report

1. For ongoing consideration of the Corporate Parenting Advisory Committee Forward 
Plan.

Background

2. The Suggested Corporate Parenting Advisory Committee Work Programme 2015 – 
2016 was considered at the 22 September 2015 and 17 November 2015 Corporate 
Parenting Advisory Committee meetings.  

3. The programme has been updated since the last meeting.

4. Further scheduling adjustments might be necessary as the year progresses or as 
new matters of interest arise.  

Legal Implications

5. There are no legal implications arising from this report.

Financial Implications

6. There are no direct financial implications arising from the report.  

RECOMMENDATION

The Committee is recommended to consider the suggested work programme for 
2015/16, as set out in Appendix A, and advise officers how it wishes to progress the 
various items or topics contained therein.

Tony Young
Director of Social Services 
20 January 2016

Page 61

Agenda Item 9



This page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX A

Version 0.3       January 2016

Suggested Corporate Parenting Advisory Committee Work Programme 2015 – 2016

     
Deferred until a future date: Health and Education profile of looked after children, Disabled children.  

22 Sept 2015
meeting

17 Nov 2015
meeting

26 Jan 2016
meeting

1 March 2016
meeting

12 March   
2016 event

24 May 2016
meeting

19 July 2016
Meeting

Workshop Connect 
Crosslands 
Children’s Home 
Model of Care

The Gateway External 
speaker – 
Adoption UK.  
Title tbc.  

Event to 
engage 
children and 
young people

Care leavers Children Placed out of 
County 2015/2016

Corporate 
Parenting 
Strategy

National and 
Regional 
Adoption Service 

Annual report 
from NYAS 
Advocacy and 
Independent 
Visiting Service

Children Placed 
out of County 
2014/2015

Traineeship for looked 
after children annual 
report

Corporate 
Parenting 
Strategy

Feedback from March 
event and NYAS 
partic
[...]
8 - 9 Visit toglobaloct15
	Item 8 - 10 Visit100915

	9 Forward Plan/Work Programme 2015/2016
	Item 9 Appendix A

	10 Regulation 32 Report
	Item 10 - Appendix A Reg 32
	Item 10 Appendix B Reg 32
	Item 10 - Appendix A1 Reg 32




Minutes of the meeting


CORPORATE PARENTING ADVISORY COMMITTEE

26 JANUARY 2016

Present: County Councillor Lent(Chairperson)
County Councillors  

62 :   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies were received from Councillor De’Ath.

63 :   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

COUNCILLOR ITEM REASON

Councillor Sanders 6 Family member works for 
Tros Gynnal Plant, an agency 
working closely with the Local 
Authority

64 :   MINUTES 

The minutes of the 17 November 2015 were agreed as a correct record and signed 
by the Chairperson subject an amendment to the final paragraph in minute number 
51.   

65 :   YOUNG PERSONS GATEWAY PROJECT 

The Chair welcomed Andrea James, Luke Harrison and Fin Madell to the meeting.  
Members were provided with a presentation on the Young Person’s Gateway which 
was launched on 5 October 2015 with the aim of providing a ‘one stop shop’ for 
young persons housing provision which hopes to provide a structured and supported 
pathway, centralised systems managing all homeless accommodation for young 
people and provides a corporate Housing Solution for Young People.

The Chairperson invited questions and comments from Members.

 Members queried whether or not any pressure points could be identified at this 
early stage and were advised that it is still in its infancy.  Phase 1 was the 
setting up process and Phase 2 has been about reviewing at what stage the 
young person is, and whether that young person is ready to move on. Often 
times they have been hesitant to move on in the past because of a fear of 
failure, however, it the provision of this service is helping to show young 
people that it is no longer about failing as they are able, with support, to take a 
step back, further assistance can be provided to enable them to move forward 
again when they are ready.  

 Members asked whether the feedback from young people had been positive.  
Officers provided anecdotal evidence of a young person who had benefited 
from the involvement in the scheme.  He had been visited in custody 2 months 
prior to his release, meetings had thereafter taken place and it had been 
possible to secure accommodation for him in his local area which he was able 



to access immediately on his release from custody.  The young person is still 
engaged and is now ready to move on.  He is now the benchmark for future 
involvement.  

The Chairperson thanked Andrea James, Luke Harrison and Fin Madell for their 
attendance at the meeting, the presentation and for answering questions from 
Members. 

RESOLVED:  To note the content of the Report and the Presentation provided.

66 :   EDUCATION REPORT/ITEM - VISUAL SCHOOL TRACKER 

The Chairperson welcomed Gilliam James, Achievement Leader, ‘Closing the Gap’ 
and Trevor Covey.  Members were provided with a presentation about the Cardiff 
Virtual Tracker; a central tracking system that tracks Looked After Children’s 
progress whatever school they are in which in turn in enables informed challenge to 
improve outcomes for Looked After Children and promotes coordination of 
educational services at a strategic and operational level.  

The Chairperson invited questions and comments from Members.

 Members queried whether the tracker was currently being used and for what 
purpose.  Officers advised that it was being used to review data which in turn 
allowed for early intervention should the need arise.  

 Data was being input in a more timely manner, which in turn allowed access to 
more accurate figures, such as attendance and exclusion data which can 
thereafter be monitored to allow for early intervention and can be used to 
compare school performance and attainment.  It can also be used to track 
which of the strategies are the most effective.  It is also possible to add further 
terms of reference to the database as and when required. 

The Chairperson thanked Gillian James and Trevor Covey for their attendance at the 
meeting, their presentation and for answering questions from Members. 

RESOLVED:  To note the presentation provided

67 :   NYAS ADVOCACY AND INDEPENDENT VISITING SERVICE ANNUAL 
REPORT 2015 

The Chair welcomed Elly Jones (Project Leader, National Youth Advocacy Service) 
to the meeting to present the NYAS Cardiff Advocacy and Independent Visiting 
Service Annual Report.  The report focussed on the promotion and development of 
the service, emerging themes/issues and corresponding recommendations made to 
Children’s Services, participation and consultation work, feedback from children and 
young people and delivery of the independent visiting service.  Also a summary of the 
services priorities for the next year.  

The Chairperson invited questions and comments from Members.



 Members queried the qualification of advocates and were advised that they 
had a range of professional qualifications; law, teaching, social work, youth 
work, or play leaders.

 Officers advised that currently there were 54 children placed out of county, 
mainly in neighbouring authorities.  Up to date figures could be obtained and 
circulated to Members.

 Members queried the difference in gender figures/referrals for the 0 - 10  age 
group and questioned whether it was because girls were more willing to 
engage.  Officers advised that previously it had been a more even split and at 
the present time no definitive answer can be given about the difference.

 Members queried whether those children and young people placed out of 
county actually wanted to return to this area.  Officers explained that some of 
those children and young people are placed out of area because of 
safeguarding issues and because the homes met the needs of the children 
and young people however, a review of those placements is undertaken on a 
monthly basis.  There are also monitoring meetings with the providers to 
ensure that there quality of care meets expectations.  If it is appropriate they 
remain out of county, if the plan is for them to return arrangements are made 
as  expeditiously as possible.  When considering out of county placements the 
financial implications are also considered and also any financial contributions 
by other service areas.   

 Members questions the referral figures and were advised that there had been 
an increase in the referral figures due to ongoing promotional work being 
carried out to ensure that all the information is being provided to children and 
young people.  

 Members asked whether there was enough staff capacity to manage the 
increase in referrals.  Members were advised that at the present time there 
were no concerns about staffing levels and capacity.  It was explained that 
there was a pool of self employed advocates and a budget available 
specifically for that purpose, should there be a need to increase current 
staffing levels. 

 Members questioned whether there was a difference in the nature of the 
referrals from young people who are subject to a Foster Care Order and those 
in voluntary placements, and were provided with an example, namely 
difficulties which can arise in being unable to obtain passports in time to be 
able to holiday with Foster Carers.  Contact can also be an issue with those in 
Foster care.

The Chairperson thanked Elly Jones for her attendance at the meeting, for 
presenting the report and for answering questions from Members. 

RESOLVED:  To note the presentation and report provided

  



68 :   CORPORATE PARENTING STRATEGY 

The Chairperson welcomed Tony Young (Director Social Services) and Debbie 
Martin-Jones (Operational Manager Looked After Children) to the meeting to present 
the report and answer Members questions.

The purpose of the report is to set out the Councils proposed Corporate Parenting 
Strategy and seek the Committee’s approval prior to submission to Cabinet.

Members were advised that the strategy had not changed vastly from that previously 
considered by the Committee and is to be presented to Cabinet in March 2016.

The Chair invited questions and comments from Members.

 A comment was made as to whether or not a children and young persons 
version could be provided.

 Members queried the action plan and the fact that there was no reference to 
any involvement of Elected Members.  Officers advised that training for 
Elected Members on their role as Corporate Parents is to be provided.

 Members asked whether guidance and a guideline could be provided about 
the duties of Elected Members.  

 Members raised a query regarding the provision of out of county placements 
specifically in relation to the training undertaken and the monitoring of that 
provision.  Officers advised that there has been an change in the management 
of the commissioning process; it is now routine to meet providers and if there 
is any concern about the quality of care young people are not placed with that 
provider.  

 Officers advised that when children are placed out of county the preferred 
option, as far as any requirement for advocacy service involvement is 
concerned, is for our local service to become involved as it does provide and 
outside view of any issues that need to be addressed

The Chairperson thanked Tony Young and Debbie Martin Jones for their 
presentation of the report and answering Members questions.

RESOLVED:  To endorse the strategy for submission to Cabinet.  

69 :   MEMBER VISITS 

The Committee welcomed Debbie Martin-Jones (Operational Manager, Looked After 
Children) to the meeting to present the Member Visit Report.  The report summarised 
the visits to front-line Children’s Services Teams and services between April 2015 to 
date.  

The Chairperson invited questions and comments from Members.

 Members queried whether or not all reports of visits had been annexed to the 
report.  Members were advised that reports of all visits were contained in the 



appendix, however, it was noted that more than one Member had attended 
one or more visit and they had not been attached but would be added to the 
next report for the sake of completeness.

 Members requested information to be provided in relation any specific themes 
arising from the various visits.

RESOLVED:  To accept the reports of visits to front-line teams.

70 :   FORWARD PLAN/WORK PROGRAMME 2015/2016 

Members were advised that the Listening Event to engage children and young 
people has been arranged for Saturday 12 March 2016 between 1.00 and 3.00 pm.  
The venue has not yet been confirmed but Members will be provided with that 
information in due course.  

RESOLVED:  To note the suggested work programme

71 :   REGULATION 32 REPORT 

This item was not for publication by virtue of Paragraph 12 of  parts 4 & 5 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972.  It was RESOLVED that the 
public would be excluded for consideration of this item.

Debbie Martin-Jones (Operational Manager, Looked After Children) was in 
attendance to present this item.

RESOLVED:  To note the information contained in the Regulation 32 reports.

72 :   DATE OF NEXT MEETING - 1 MARCH 2016 @ 2.00 PM 

The date of the next meeting of the Corporate Parenting Advisory Committee is on 
Tuesday 1 March 2016 @ 2.00 pm

The meeting terminated at 4.30 pm


